
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 16th May, 2013 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve 
(Chair) 
R Grahame 
M Harland 
C Macniven 
A McKenna 
E Taylor 
B Selby 
 

C Campbell 
 

J Procter 
G Wilkinson 
 

Whip’s nominee   
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISIT LETTER 
 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the North and East 
Plans Panel meeting held on 18th April 2013 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

3 - 10 

7   
 

Kippax and 
Methley 

 APPLICATION 12/05140/RM - GRANGE FARM 
GREAT NORTH ROAD MICKLEFIELD LS25 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on a Reserved Matters application for the erection 
of 10 houses with landscaping 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

11 - 
22 

8   
 

Kippax and 
Methley 

 APPLICATION 13/00068/FU - LAND TO THE 
REAR OF 44 MAIN STREET METHLEY LS26 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for the erection of a detached 
house with integral garage 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

23 - 
32 

9   
 

Moortown  APPLICATION 13/00565/FU - 41A STAINBURN 
CRESCENT LS17 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for a two storey, single storey 
side/rear extension and re-siting of steps with 
railings above to rear 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

33 - 
40 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

Harewood  APPLICATION 12/00450/FU - THE COACH 
HOUSE CARR LANE THORNER LS14 - APPEAL 
SUMMARY 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
setting out the Inspector’s decision on an appeal 
lodged against the refusal of planning permission 
for a detached garage with first floor office 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

41 - 
52 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 13th June 2013 at 1.30pm 
 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444  
 
 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Governance Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact:  Angela M Bloor 
 Tel: 0113  247 4754 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                angela.bloor@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference:  n&e pp site vis
 Date 8th May 2013   
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL –  16TH MAY 2013 
 

Prior to the meeting of the North and East Plans Panel on Thursday 16th May 2013, the 
following site visits will take place: 
 

9.55am  Depart Civic Hall 
 

10.20am Kippax & 
Methley 

Land rear of 44 Main Street Methley LS26 – erection of 
detached house with integral garage – 13/00068/FU 
 

10.55am Kippax & 
Methley 
 

Grange Farm Great North Road Micklefield LS25 – 10 
houses with landscaping – 12/05140/RM 

11.35am Moortown 41A Stainburn Crescent LS17 – two storey, single storey 
side/rear extension and re-siting of steps with railings above 
to rear – 13/00565/FU 
 

12.00 noon  
approximately 

 Return to Civic Hall 

 
For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 9.55am. Please 
notify David Newbury (Tel: 247 8056) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet in the 
Ante Chamber at 9.50am.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Officer 

To all Members of North and East 
Plans Panel 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th May, 2013 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH APRIL, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Congreve in the Chair 

 Councillors R Grahame, M Harland, 
C Macniven, A McKenna, J Procter, 
E Taylor, G Wilkinson, B Selby and 
J Bentley 

 
 
 

59 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 

60 Late Items  
 

 There were no formal late items.   It had been noted that several 
reports had small amounts of text missing from them when they had been 
copied.   A schedule was circulated to Panel prior to the meeting which 
provided the paragraphs in full (minutes 65; 67,69 and 70 refer) 
 
  

61 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
 

62 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Campbell who 
was substituted for by Councillor J Bentley 
 
 

63 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the North and East Plans Panel 
meeting held on 21st March 2013 be approved as a correct record subject to 
amending the attendance to reflect Councillor Taylor’s absence from the 
meeting 
 
 

64 Application 13/00011/FU -  Two storey side extension - 28 Penlands 
Crescent LS15  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th May, 2013 

 

 The Chair requested that this application be withdrawn from the 
agenda to enable further discussions to take place  
 RESOLVED -  That the report be withdrawn from the agenda 
 
 

65 Application 12/05178/FU - Change of use of part of the ground floor 
surgery to form pharmacy and to construct a two storey and single 
storey rear extension to the rear - Crossley Street Surgery, Crossley 
Street Wetherby LS22  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented a report which sought permission for alterations and 
extensions to a GP surgery at Crossley Street LS22, which was situated in the 
Wetherby Conservation Area 
 Members were informed that the proposals were to provide better 
space standards for patients and staff and would not increase the number of 
staff at the surgery.   To provide better facilities for the patients, many of 
which were older people, a lift to the first floor consulting rooms would be 
provided and the pharmacy currently sited on the opposite side of Crossley 
Street would be relocated into the surgery 
 The proposals would not impact on the level of car parking to be 
provided and the existing kerb line would remain unchanged.   The bin store 
would be relocated to the car park which was considered to be an 
improvement on the existing situation 
 In terms of the design of the scheme, Officers were of the view that it 
was sympathetic and in keeping with the existing building 
 Concerning local objections about loss of light, overlooking and 
dominance, it was accepted that there was the potential for overshadowing to 
occur but this would in the late afternoon.  As the rear extension was stepped 
in and was single storey it was not felt to be unduly detrimental to residential 
amenity 
 The receipt of a further letter of objection from the resident of the 
property closest to the surgery was reported 
 Members were informed that a larger scheme had initially been 
proposed but this had been scaled down.   To avoid the expansion of the 
medical staff at the surgery a condition had been included to restrict the 
numbers of doctors and nurses on site at any one time and in terms of the 
pharmacy, a condition was proposed to ensure this was ancillary to the 
surgery  
 The Panel heard representations from an objector and the applicant 
who attended the meeting 
 Members discussed the following matters: 

• the need for the proposed improvements and that money was 
being spent on other NHS facilities in the area 

• the impact of the proposals on the residents living closest to the 
surgery 

• that the scheme had been well planned and was sympathetic to 
the area 

Panel considered how to proceed 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th May, 2013 

 

RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the submitted report 
 
 

66 Application 13/00160/FU - New first floor to existing bungalow to form 
house; two storey side/rear extension with terrace to rear and steps to 
side; canopy to front; widened vehicular access and enlarged area of 
hardstanding to front - The Bungalow, Main Street Linton LS22  

 
 Further to minute 55 of the North and East Plans Panel meeting on 21st 
March 2013 where Panel deferred consideration of the application to enable a 
site visit to take place, Members considered a report of the Chief Planning 
Officer in respect of proposals for alterations and extensions to an existing 
bungalow to form a house at The Bungalow Main Street Linton LS22 
 Plans, drawings and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented the report and referred to an extant permission for 
the demolition of the existing bungalow and its replacement with a 5 bedroom 
house.   Members were informed that as the extant scheme was too costly to 
be implemented the revised proposals before Panel had been submitted 
which if approved, would be for a 4 bedroom property 
 The proposals would see the height of the property increased, with the 
new roof being 2.1m higher than the existing roof.   The footprint of the 
existing building would be largely retained although a double garage would be 
built to the side of the dwelling.   An improvement to the existing entrance to 
the property was proposed by widening the initial entrance by approximately 
1.5m to provide improved access 
 The Panel’s Highways representative stated that the existing access 
was substandard in terms of visibility and that it was not possible to access 
and exit the site in forward gear.   The proposals improved the situation by 
maximising visibility in one direction, improving accessibility from Main Street 
and increasing the amount of hardstanding up to the garage enabling two 
vehicles to access the site and garage and turn within the site 
 If minded to approve the application, the Panel’s Lead Officer 
suggested an additional condition relating to details of boundary treatment 
and retaining structures during and post construction to be agreed.   Condition 
no 5 ‘details of conditions for contractors prior to commencement of any 
works’ was clarified, with this to include details of construction management 
incorporating delivery, uploading and storage of plant, machinery and building 
materials; the management of removal of material from the site and parking of  
contractors’ vehicles together with days and hours of building operations 
 The Panel heard representations from an objector and the applicant’s 
agent who attended the meeting 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• the impact of the proposals on the boundary wall to the 
neighbouring property, Old Rose Cottage  

• the possibility of setting the first floor element  of the two storey 
rear extension further back into the site  

• that a second vehicular access would serve a purpose 
• that concerns had been expressed locally about water run off 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th May, 2013 

 

• that timber framed windows were not being sought and the 
reasons for this 

Officers provided the following responses: 

• that an additional condition was proposed in respect of the 
boundary treatment which might require some survey work to be 
undertaken and possibly replacement boundary treatment to be 
provided 

• that the previous appealed applications had an alternative 
access towards the northern extent of the site but that such an 
access on the site was not compatible with the current proposals 
as a result of the site levels, and would require the existing 
building to be demolished 

• that to address concerns about water run off, a condition could 
be added to require the use of porous materials for the full 
extent of the hardstanding 

• window treatment, that the existing building contained uPVC 
window frames and that it was not possible to require these to 
be converted to timber frames.   On this point, the Panel noted 
the comment of the applicant’s agent that timber framed 
windows could be provided throughout the whole property 

The Panel considered how to proceed 
RESOLVED -  To defer and delegate approval of the application to the 

Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report, 
plus additional conditions relating to details of boundary treatment and 
retaining structures during and post construction to be submitted and 
approved; use of porous materials for all of the hardstanding to be provided 
and use of timber framed windows throughout the whole of the property and 
that further negotiations should take place to explore further the possibility of 
setting back the first floor element of the two storey rear extension 
 
 

67 Application 13/00369/FU -  Single storey front extension - 2 St Peter's 
Garth Thorner LS14  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented the report which related to proposals for a single 
storey front extension to the existing property at 2 St Peter’s Garth, Thorner 
LS14.   Having considered the application, Officers were recommending it be 
refused, with the detailed reason being set out in the submitted report for 
Members’ consideration 
 The level of local support for the proposals was outlined and the 
number of similar extensions in the local area to the one proposed were 
highlighted.   Officers explained that many of these dated back to the 1970s 
and before the introduction of the Householder Design Guide and if assessed 
today, would not be granted planning permission.   Although negotiations had 
taken place with the applicant to consider revisions to the proposals which 
could be s
[...]
3/01321/FU -  First floor side extension with window to side 
and new roof to enlarged dwelling - 60 Jackson Avenue Gledhow LS8  

 
 Further to minute 19 of the North and East Plans Panel meeting held 
on 1st November 2012 where Panel approved a side extension at 60 Jackson 
Avenue LS8, Panel considered a further report 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting 
 Members were informed that a further application had been submitted 
which sought permission for a first floor side extension, increased roof height 
and additional window which would be covered by a pitched roof.   As the 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th May, 2013 

 

applicant was a senior Highways Officer, the application fell to Members to 
determine 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the submitted report 
 
 

70 Application 11/05186/FU - Bengal Brasserie 2 Victoria Court Wetherby 
LS22 - Appeal summary  

 
 Further to minute 189 of the Plans Panel East meeting held on 22nd 
March 2012, where Panel resolved not to accept the Officer’s 
recommendation to approve a change of use of restaurant to restaurant and 
takeaway at 2 Victoria Court Wetherby LS22, the Panel considered a report of 
the Chief Planning Officer setting out the Inspector’s decision to the appeal 
which had been lodged by the applicant 
 Panel noted that the appeal was allowed 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report 
 
 

71 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

 Thursday 16th May 2013 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL NORTH & EAST

Date: 16th May 2013

Subject: Reserved Matters application 12/05140/RM –10 houses with landscaping, 
Grange Farm, Great North Road, Micklefield, Leeds LS25 4AG

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Arncliffe Homes Ltd 4 December 2012 5 March 2013

RECOMMENDATION:

DEFER AND DELEGATE APPROVAL to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the 
conditions specified and following the expiry of the revised publicity period and 
subject to no representations being received which raise new significant material 
planning considerations:

1. Approved plans
2. Side windows to be obscure glazed, fixed or top opening only (plots 1, 2, 5 to 10)
3. Landscape details including future maintenance scheme to be agreed
4. Highway to extend to the edge of the site boundary
5. Removal of permitted development for rear dormers (plots 6 & 7)
6. FFL to houses and road levels to be provided as specified

Full details of conditions (including any amendments/additions) to be deferred and 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer.

Reasons for approval: The application is considered to comply with UDPR policies GP5, 
GP7, GP11, GP12, N2, N10, N25, N12, N13, N39a, N51, T2, T5, T6, T24, H3-3A.32,  BD5, 
LD1 as well as guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework and 
supplementary planning guidance/documents. Having regard to the above, and all other 

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Kippax and Methley

Originator: Paul Wilson

Tel: 0113 395 0325

   Ward Members consulted
   (referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



material planning considerations including the comments made by third parties, the 
application is considered on balance to be acceptable and accordingly can be supported. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION:

1.1 The application is reported to Plans Panel at the request of Councillor James Lewis 
who has raised concerns regarding the separation distances between the existing and 
proposed dwellings and therefore the potential for overlooking.

2.0 PROPOSAL:

2.1 This application seeks approval of reserved matters in relation to outline planning 
permission granted in June last year under reference 12/00845/OT. Only access was 
applied for although the indicative layout did show a development comprising of 10 
h
[...]
d as part of the outline approval.

11.0 CONCLUSION

11.1 This is a reserved matters application for the construction of 10 houses following the 
grant of outline permission last year. The means of access from Great North Road 
and the requirement to contribute towards greenspace improvements were also 
approved at the outline stage. 

11.2 The overall layout and design of the housing proposed is considered to be compatible 
with the general character and appearance of the area. Furthermore, the proposed 
layout and the resulting relationship with the surrounding properties is not considered 
to adversely impact on the occupiers living conditions to a level that warrants refusal. 
As the detailed layout retains the existing PROW and also ensures unrestricted 
access into the wider greenfield housing allocation would be provided the application 
is considered to be acceptable and is recommended for approval. A defer and 
delegate recommendation is however advanced to allow for the revised publicity 
period to expire. 

Background Papers:
Application file (12/05140/RM)
Certificate of Ownership – (not necessary as RM application – OT identified Wheatley 
Construction as the land owner at that time)

Page 19



Page 20



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/05140/RM

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE

Date: 16th May 2013

Subject: Application 13/00068/FU – Demolition of workshop and erection of detached 
house with integral garage at land to the rear of 44 Main Street, Methley.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Mr A Dixon 13th February, 2013 10th April, 2013

RECOMMENDATION:
REFUSE  for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed development would by reason of its siting, scale and design represents 
development that lacks architectural continuity and is contrived in appearance thereby 
resulting in an incongruous feature when viewed in context with the site and its 
surroundings. As such the proposed development represents harm to the interests of 
visual amenity thereby conflicting the Policies GP5, N12 and N13 of the Leeds Unitary 
Development Plan Review (2006) and the design advice contained in the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

2. The proposed development would by reason of its siting, scale, design and overall 
height result in overlooking, overshadowing and represent development that is 
intrusive and over dominant to the occupants of the properties at Nos. 40, 42, 44 and 
46 Main Street. The future occupants of the proposed dwelling would also suffer from 
being unduly overlooked. As such the development would be prejudicial to the living 
conditions of the occupants of existing dwellings and future occupants of the 
proposed development. As a consequence, the proposed development is contrary to 

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Kippax and Methley

Originator: Chris Marlow 

Tel: 0113 222 4409

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



Policies GP5 and BD5 of the Leeds Unitary Development Plan Review (2006) and the 
guidance contained in the City Councils Residential Design Guide - Neighbourhoods 
for Living.

1.0 INTRODUCTION:

1.1 This application is presented to Plans Panel at the request of Councillor Keith 
Wakefield on grounds that the proposal would represent visual improvement of the 
site.

2.0 PROPOSAL:

2.1      The application seeks to demolish an existing building previously used as a workshop 
and replace it with a 3 bedroom detached house with integral garage. 

2.2 The new house would be part single, part two storey property containing a garage, wc 
and open-plan kitchen/dining room/lounge to the ground floor. Two bedrooms (one 
with en-suite) and the house bathroom are shown on the first floor and the third 
[...]
dnance Survey 100019567 SCALE : 1/1500

13/00565/FU

Page 40



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL NORTH & EAST

Date: 16th May 2013

Subject: APPEAL SUMMARY

Planning Application 12/00450/FU – Appeal by Mr S Squires against the decision of 
Leeds City Council to refuse  planning permission for a detached garage with first 
floor office at The Coach House, Carr Lane, Thorner, LS14 3HF

The appeal was dismissed.

RECOMMENDATION:
Members are asked to note the following appeal decision and costs decision.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The appeal decisions relate to the refusal of planning permission for a detached 
garage with first floor office at The Coach House, Carr Lane, Thorner, LS14 3HF for 
the following reason;

The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed detached 
outbuilding by virtue of its overall height, size, scale and siting, coupled with 
the existing extensions to the dwelling, represents a disproportionate 
addition to the dwelling which would also harm the openness and character 
of the Green Belt, and which is therefore considered to be inappropriate 
development.  Inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the 
Green Belt and as no very special circumstances have been demonstrated, 
the proposal is considered contrary to the aims and intentions of policy N33 
of the Leeds Unitary Development Plan (Review) 2006, policy HDG3 of the 
Householder Design Guide as well as guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Harewood

Originator: J Thomas

Tel: 0113 2224409

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Agenda Item 10

Page 41



1.2 The application for the detached garage with first floor office above was first 
discussed at the meeting of Plans Panel East on 19th April.  The main issue in 
relation to the development was the impact on the openness of the Green Belt and 
c

Minutes of the meeting


minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 13th June, 2013 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH MAY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Congreve in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, C Macniven, J Procter, 
E Taylor, G Wilkinson, B Selby and 
J McKenna 

 
 
 

72 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 

73 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
 

74 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A McKenna who 
was substituted at the meeting by Councillor J McKenna 
 
 

75 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED -  To approve the minutes of the North and East Plans 
Panel meeting held on 18th April 2013 
 
 

76 Application 12/05140/RM -  10 houses with landscaping - Grange Farm 
Great North Road Micklefield LS25  

 
 Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A Members 
site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented the report which sought reserved matters approval 
for a small residential scheme at Grange Farm, Great North Road Micklefield 
LS25 
 Members were informed that the site formed part of a wider Phase 3 
housing site and that the site was now cleared of the buildings referred to in 
the submitted report.   The route of the public right of way (PROW) which ran 
through the site was highlighted for Members’ consideration 
 The proposed house types were primarily two storey and of simple 
design.   In terms of materials, these did not form part of the reserved matters 



minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 13th June, 2013 

 

application but that render and brick had been indicated at the time of 
application.   Officers had noted Micklefield Parish Council’s concerns about 
the materials being proposed and the Parish Council’s preference for 
magnesium limestone.   Members were informed that Officers were now 
considering two types of red brick as the main material, with the render 
elements no longer being proposed.   As Officers considered that the 
immediate context did not rely on the use of magnesium limestone, the use of 
red brick was felt to be appropriate.    

Members were informed that an application for the discharge of 
conditions imposed on the approved outline application had recently been 
received and was being considered 

Some concerns had been received in respect of the distances of the 
new dwellings to the existing properties nearby and the relationship between 
the two, with Members were informed that Officers were satisfied that good 
separation distances were being achieved for this development 

The Panel then heard representations from an objector who was 
representing Micklefield Parish Council 

Members commented on the following matters: 

• the land levels of plot 6  
• the PROW and whether any improvements would be made to it, 
with Members being informed that as part of the outline 
permission, there was a condition which related to surfacing of 
the PROW and that Highways would seek to adopt the whole 
area, with improvements to the current situation being achieved 

• the proposed materials; that there were different shades and 
tones of red brick and whether its predominant use was 
appropriate in this location 

Members considered how to proceed 
 RESOLVED -  To defer and delegate approval to the Chief Planning 
Officer subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and additional 
conditions relating to the submission and approval of garden levels of plot 6, 
and the submission and approval of brick samples, in consultation with Ward 
Members and following the expiry of the revised publicity period and subject 
to no new representations being received which raise new significant material 
planning considerations 
 
 

77 Application 13/00068/FU -  Demolition of workshop and erection of 
detached house with integral garage - Land to the rear of 44 Main Street 
Methley LS26  

 
 Plans, drawings and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented the report which related to an application for the 
demolition of an existing workshop, which was in poor condition, and the 
erection of a detached house with integral garage at the rear of 44 Main 
Street Methley 
 The view of Officers was that there were issues about the design of the 
proposed dwelling and the impact of the proposals on residential amenity and 
for these reasons refusal of the application was being recommended to Panel 



minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 13th June, 2013 

 

 Members heard representations on behalf of the applicant who stated 
that minor amendments to the application could be made which might 
alleviate some of the concerns raised by Officers 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be refused for the following 
reasons: 
 

1 The proposed development would by reason of its siting, scale and 
design, represent development that lacks architectural continuity and is 
contrived in appearance thereby resulting in an incongruous feature 
when viewed in context with the site and its surroundings.   As such the 
proposed development represents harm to the interests of visual 
amenity thereby conflicting with the Policies GP5, N12 and N13 of the 
Leeds Unitary Development Plan Review (2006) and the design advice 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

 
2 The proposed development would by reason it its siting, scale, 
design and overall height result in overlooking, overshadowing and 
represent development that is intrusive and over dominant to the 
occupants of the properties at Nos 40, 42, 44 and 46 Main Street.   The 
future occupants of the proposed dwelling would also suffer from being 
unduly overlooked.   As such the development would be prejudicial to 
the living conditions of the occupants of existing dwellings and future 
occupants of the proposed development.   As a consequence, the 
proposed development is contrary to Policies GP5 and BD5 of the 
Leeds Unitary Development Plan Review (2006) and the guidance 
contained in the City Council’s Residential Design Guide – 
Neighbourhoods for Living 

 
 

78 Application 13/00565/FU - Two storey, single storey side/rear extension 
and re-siting of steps with railings above to rear of 41A Stainburn 
Crescent LS17  

 
 Plans, drawings and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 The Panel’s Lead Officer presented a report for extensions and 
alterations to 41A Stainburn Crescent LS17 and outlined the recent planning 
history on the site 
 Previous applications for extensions in 2010 and 2011 had been 
refused by Panel, although permission for a smaller scheme was granted 
under delegated powers in 2012.   Plans showing the previous refused 
proposals and the 2012 permitted scheme were shown for context 
 The receipt of three further letters of objection was reported  
 Members heard representations on behalf of an objector and the 
applicant who attended the meeting 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• that the submitted plans did not accurately represent the 
situation on site as the dormer which had been constructed 
under Permitted Development Rights was not shown and the 



minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 13th June, 2013 

 

drawings were not sufficiently clear to enable Members to form a 
view on what was being proposed 

• the means of internal access to the rear extension as it 
appeared on plan that this could only be accessed from the 
outside 

In view of the concerns expressed by Members about the lack of detail 
on the submitted plans, it was proposed to defer determination of the 
application  
 RESOLVED -  That determination of the application be deferred to 
enable detailed and accurate plans of the site to be submitted together with 
details on how the summer lounge would be used and accessed 
 
 

79 Application 12/00450/FU - Decision to refuse planning permission for a 
detached garage with first floor offices - The Coach House Carr Lane 
Thorner LS14 - Appeal summary  

 
 Members considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer setting out 
an appeal decision relating to application 12/00450/FU – detached garage 
with first floor offices at The Coach House Carr Lane Thorner LS14 (minutes 
203 of the former Plans Panel East meeting held on 19th April 2012 and 
minute 211 of the former Plans Panel East meeting held on 17th May 2012 
refer) 
 The Inspector’s decision to dismiss the appeal was noted and 
welcomed by Members of the Panel.   Panel also noted that the cost claim 
made against the Council had been dismissed by the Inspector 
 The Chair outlined the background to the decision for Members’ 
information 
 RESOLVED -  To note the Inspector’s decisions on the appeal and the 
claim for costs against the Council 
 
 

80 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

 Thursday 13th June 2013, at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 


